# ETAS ID: TM424811

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		04/21/2017	a national association: UNITED STATES

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Miller International Inc.
Street Address:	8500 Zuni Street
City:	Denver
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80260
Entity Type:	Corporation: COLORADO

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2103956	CINCH
Registration Number:	2330308	CINCH
Registration Number:	2691182	CINCH
Registration Number:	2713591	CRUEL GIRL
Registration Number:	2496153	CRUEL GIRL
Registration Number:	2229609	CRUEL GIRL
Registration Number:	2552816	R ROCKIES
Registration Number:	1567244	ROCKIES
Registration Number:	2383090	NATIONAL GRID
Registration Number:	2895538	ROCKIES
Registration Number:	1905721	ROCKY MOUNTAIN CLOTHING CO
Registration Number:	1066797	ROCKY MOUNTAIN JEANS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4352143811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

435-214-3807 Phone:

mjones@markuswilliams.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Melinda Jones

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006041 FRAME: 0284 900403436

	50 Rasmussen Road, Suite H-104 rk City, UTAH 84098	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10863.002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melinda Jones	
SIGNATURE:	/mej/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/24/2017	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release of Memorandum of Trademark Security Agreement - Miller International, Inc. (2005)#page1.tif source=Release of Memorandum of Trademark Security Agreement - Miller International, Inc. (2005)#page2.tif source=Release of Memorandum of Trademark Security Agreement - Miller International, Inc. (2005)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006041 FRAME: 0285

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF MEMORANDUM OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF MEMORANDUM OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of April 21, 2017, by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, MILLER INTERNATIONAL INC., a Colorado corporation (the "Grantor") and the Secured Party entered into a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 10, 2005 (the "Security Agreement") for the purpose of collateral security for certain indebtedness and obligations of the Grantor to the Secured Party;

**WHEREAS**, the Grantor and the Secured Party entered into a Memorandum of Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 10, 2005 (the "Memorandum") which Memorandum was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 19, 2005, at Reel 003104, Frame 0401;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and assigned to the Secured Party, and granted the Secured Party a security interest with power of sale in, the Property (as defined in the Memorandum), including without limitation the trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto. The Property is referred to herein as the "Intellectual Property"; and

**WHEREAS**, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property as herein provided:

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for valuable consideration the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including without limitation the trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto, and the Secured Party hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to such Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

{Z0163475/3}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006041 FRAME: 0286

## WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Jason Rowers

Title: Authorized Signatory

### CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF COLORADO	)
	) ss
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER	)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of April, 2017, by Jason Powers, an Authorized Signatory of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, on behalf of the national association.

Cheni D. Barla Notary Public

> CHERRI D BARELA Notary Public State of Colorado Notary ID 19944011399 My Commission Expires Jul 14, 2018

# **EXHIBIT A**

# UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS

# **REGISTRATIONS**

Mark Cinch	Registration Number 2,103,956	Registration Date October 7, 1997
Cinch	2,330,308	March 14, 2000
Cinch & Design	2,691,182	February 25, 2003
Cruel Girl	2,713,591	May 6, 2003
Cruel Girl	2,496,153	October 9, 2001
Cruel Girl	2,229,609	March 2, 1999
R Rockies & Square Design	2,552,816	March 26, 2002
Rockies	1,567,244	November 21, 1989
Rockies	2,383,090	September 5, 2000
Rockies	2,895,538	October 19, 2004
Rocky Mountain Clothing Co.	1,905,721	July 18, 1995
Rocky Mountain Jeans	1,066,797	May 31, 1977

{Z0163475/3} Exh. A-1

RECORDED: 04/24/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006041 FRAME: 0288